




PLANNER’S REPORT – Ref. D/299/23 
 

Application Type:  Section 5 

Description: Conversion of 2 no. apartments to a single dwelling 

Location:   West End, Milford, Charleville 

Applicant:   John Roche 

 

1. Requirements for a Section 5 Declaration Application 

Section 5(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) states:  

5.—(1) If any question arises as to what, in any particular case, is or is not 
development or is or is not exempted development within the meaning of this Act, 
any person may, on payment of the prescribed fee, request in writing from the 
relevant planning authority a declaration on that question, and that person shall 
provide to the planning authority any information necessary to enable the authority 
to make its decision on the matter. 

2. The question before the planning authority 

The question is whether the following is or is not development and is or is not exempted 
development, can reasonably considered to be as follows: 

‘Is the conversion of 2 no. apartments to a single dwelling exempted development?’ 

3. Site Location and Description 

The subject dwelling is a two-storey, end-of-terrace dwelling, at West End, Milford, 
Charleville, served by a public footpath, and adjacent to a vacant site. 

 

3.1 Planning History 

No known history 

The Applicant states in Q4 (c) of 
the application form that ‘it was 
a private dwelling until 1920, 
partial use as a post office  /shop 
until 1991. Used as two 
apartments (vacant)’. 

 

Figure 1: Submitted OS Map with 
subject site outlined. 

 

4. Relevant Planning Legislation and Regulations 

Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended): 

Section 2(1) of the Act defines “works” as follows:  

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, 
extension, alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or 



proposed protected structure, includes any act or operation involving the 
application or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other material to or 
from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure.  

Section 3 (1) of the Act defines “development” as follows:  

“In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, 
the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any 
material change in the use of any structures or other land.”  

 

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended  

Article 6(1) defines the scope of exempted development for the purposes of the Act as 
referred in Section 4(2) of the Act. The article refers to Schedule 2 forming part of the 
Regulations. Article 6(1) is subject to provisions of Article 9.  

Article 9(1) sets out circumstances in which exempted development defined by Article 
6 Second Schedule shall not be exempted development, including if the carrying out of 
development would:  

“(i) contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be 
inconsistent with any use specified in a permission under the Act”. 

  This is not the case, as there is no known planning history. 

 

Schedule 2, Part 1 - Exempted Development — General sets out the following: 

“Class 14  

(e)  from use as 2 or more dwellings, to use as a single dwelling, of any 
structure previously used as a single dwelling’   

An assessment under this Class, follows in this Report. 

 

5. Relevant Planning History 

No known history. 

The structure is of an age that would precede the Planning Act 1963. 

6. Planning Assessment 

Is or is not development? 

The first issue for consideration is whether or not the conversion of two residential units 
to a single dwelling is ‘development’ which is defined in Section 3(1) and ‘works’ is 
defined in Section 2(1) of the Act. It is considered that the development as 
described by the Referrer clearly falls within the definition of ‘development’. 

Is or is not exempted development? 

Development can be exempted from the requirement for planning permission by either 
Section 4 of the Act, or Article 6 of the Regulations. 

Article 6, Schedule 2, Part 1 - Exempted Development — General sets out the 
following: 

“Class 14  



(e)  from use as 2 or more dwellings, to use as a single dwelling, of any 
structure previously used as a single dwelling’. 

Given the structure was previously used as a single dwelling at one stage it’s return to that state can 
be considered exempt. 

7. Recommendation and Conclusion 

In view of the above, and having regard to Section 2, Section 3 and Article 9(1) of the 
Planning and Development Act; as well as Schedule 2, Part 1, Exempted Development – 
General, and specifically Class 14 (e) of Column 1 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations, 2001, (as amended), it is considered that the subject referral is 
development and is exempted development. 

 

Note: 

The Cover Letter issuing to the Applicant should state that the above Conclusion i.e.  ‘is 
development and is exempted development’. 

 

 

 

___________________ 

Helen O’ Sullivan 
Area Planner 
30/11/2023 
 
 
 
 
 
I endorse the above recommendation.  

 

 
_____________ 
Bryan Riney 
Senior Planner 
30/11/2023 
 

 
































